

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.6654 OF 2017**

State Bank of India  
Bandra Kurla Complex  
V/S

....Petitioner

The Deputy Executive Engineer  
Maharashtra State Electricity  
Distribution Company Limited

....Respondent

\_\_\_\_\_  
**Mr. Vivek S. Sawant** *for the Petitioner.*  
*None for Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**CORAM : SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.**  
**DATE : 4 SEPTEMBER 2025.**

**P.C.:**

1. Issue fresh notice to Respondent since service report in respect of notice issued in pursuance of 12 February 2025 is still awaited on account of want of time for service. Fresh notice shall be returnable on **1 October 2025.**
2. In addition to Court notice, Petitioner would be at liberty to serve the Respondent with private service and file Affidavit-of-Service on the next date of hearing.