

varsha

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 6654 OF 2017**

State Bank of India ... Petitioner
VS.
The Deputy Executive Engineer ... Respondent

Mr. Vivek S. Sawant for the Petitioner

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.
DATED : 17th JANUARY 2026**

ORDER:

1. There is an office remark that the court notice is served. However, none appear for the respondent though served. The petition is to be decided finally at the admission stage. Office is therefore directed to issue notice for final disposal of the petition at admission stage.
2. Notice is made returnable after eight weeks. The notice shall be served along with a copy of this order. Notice to indicate that if none appears for the respondent, the petition will be heard in the absence of the respondent.
3. In addition to the court notice, learned advocate for the

petitioner to serve the respondent, by private notice and file affidavit of service before the next date.

4. Learned advocate for the petitioner shall ensure that the copies are supplied and court notice is issued by taking humdast.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)